

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the MATTER of the

PETITION OF THE WASHINGTON  
MOVERS CONFERENCE FOR A  
DECLARATORY ORDER  
CLARIFYING WHETHER  
COMMISSION HOUSEHOLD  
GOODS AUTHORIZE PERMITTED  
CARRIERS TO USE THIRD-PARTY  
CONTRACTORS TO PERFORM  
REGULATED SERVICES

DOCKET TV-200348

RESPONSE OF DOLLY, INC., TO  
PETITION OF WASHINGTON  
MOVERS CONFERENCE FOR A  
DECLARATORY ORDER  
REGARDING USE OF THIRD-  
PARTY CONTRACTORS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. INTEREST OF DOLLY ..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**A. Statement of the Issue. .... 3**

**B. The Plain Language of the Relevant Statutes Does Not Limit a Permittee to Using Only Employees to Fulfill Its Permitted Functions. .... 4**

**C. In Administering Related Statutes, the Commission Has Allowed Carriers to Use Independent Contractors and Not Just Employees..... 5**

**D. In a Recent Study, the Commission Acknowledged that Independent Contractors May Be Used in Appropriate Conditions. .... 9**

**E. In Other Contexts, the Terms “Employee” and “Independent Contractor” Are Not Legally Distinguishable. .... 10**

**F. The Commission Has Acquiesced in Other Companies’ Use of Independent Contractors. .... 11**

**G. No Regulations Limit the Use of Independent Contractors. .... 12**

**IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY ORDER ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Budget Rent-a-Car v. Department of Licensing*,  
144 Wn.2d 889, 31 P.3d 1174 (2001) ..... 13

*In re Application of Dolly, Inc. for Authority to Operate as a Household Goods Moving  
Company and Motor Freight Common Carrier*,  
UTC Dkt. No. TV-190594, (Sept. 9, 2019)..... 11
